## Legal Notice NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING Elm Creek Watershed Management Commission

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Notice is hereby given that the Elm Creek Watershed Management Commission will meet at Maple Grove City Hall, 12800 Arbor Lakes Parkway, Maple Grove, MN, on Wednesday, May 9, 2018, at 11:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, for a public meeting on a proposed management plan amendment.

The Commission proposes to amend its *Third Generation Watershed Management Plan* to adopt revisions to its 2018 Capital Improvement Program (CIP).

The following projects would be added:

Hickory Drive Stormwater Improvement, Medina, est cost \$225,000, Comm share in 2019 \$56,250 SE Corcoran Wetland Restoration, Corcoran, est cost \$400,000, Comm share in 2019 \$100,000 Downtwon Regional Stormwater Pond, Corcoran, est cost \$50,000, Comm share in 2019 \$10,000 Elm Creek Stream Restoration Ph III, Champlin, est cost \$400,000, Comm share in 2018 \$100,000 Downs Road Trail Raingarden, Champlin, est cost \$300,000, Comm share in 2018 \$75,000 Elm Creek Stream Restoration Ph IV, Champlin, est cost \$600,000, Comm share in 2019 \$150,000 Lowell Road Raingarden, Champlin, est cost \$400,000, Comm share in 2019 \$100,000 Rush Creek Headwaters SWA BMP Implementation, Corcoran/Rogers, est cost \$200,000, Comm share in 2020 \$50,000

Funding for the following project would be shifted: Stone's Throw Wetland, Corcoran, est cost \$450,000, shift \$112,500 from 2018 to 2019

The remaining projects on the CIP are unchanged.

The Elm Creek watershed includes parts of the cities of Champlin, Corcoran, Dayton, Maple Grove, Medina, Plymouth and Rogers.

Persons who desire to be heard with reference to the proposed amendment will be heard at this meeting. Written comments may be submitted to Doug Baines, chair of the Elm Creek Commission, c/o JASS, 3235 Fernbrook Lane, Plymouth, MN 55447, or emailed to <a href="mailto:judie@jass.biz">judie@jass.biz</a>. Auxiliary aids for persons with handicaps are available upon request at least seven days in advance. Please contact Judie Anderson at 763-553-1144 to make arrangements.

/s/ Doug Baines, Chair Elm Creek Watershed Management Commission By order of the Elm Creek Watershed Management Commission

###